Title 17, Chapter 90
Division of Measurement Standards Regulations
Comprehensive
Includes New Regulations Effective May 5, 2018
The Alaska Department of Transportation and Public Facilities, Division of Measurement Standards and
Commercial Vehicle Enforcement provides a reproduction of the regulations of 17 AAC 90 as a public
courtesy.  The Division cannot guarantee the absolute accuracy of this reproduction of 17 AAC 90.  For the
official published version of the regulations, please consult the Alaska Administrative Code (AAC).

420. Specifications and requirements for electric meters.
430. Construction and design.
440. Type designation and identification.
450. Rated current.
470. Watthour meter test.
480. Tolerances.
490. Instrument transformers.
500. Frequency of testing.
510. Meter test records.
520. Removal of meters for inspection.
530. Meter inspection at a central location.
540. Meter size.
550. Performance requirements.
560. Location of a meter.
570. Use of adjustments.
580. Assistance in testing operations.
590. Disposition of correct and incorrect meters.
7
600. Duty of owners of incorrect meters.
17 AAC 90.410. Applicability
The provisions of 17 AAC 90.410 - 17 AAC 90.600 interpret and implement the
requirements for commercial weighing and measuring devices set out in AS
45.75.050(d), and apply to all electric meters, and any accessory or attachment, for the
measurement of electrical energy.
History
History: Eff. 1/18/2002, Register 161
Annotations
Authority: AS 45.75.040, AS 45.75.050, AS 45.75.070, AS 45.75.080
17 AAC 90.420. Specifications and requirements for electric meters
Unless otherwise specified in this chapter, the following publications are adopted by
reference and set out the standards, specifications, and test procedures for electric meters,
accessories, and associated devices used to measure electrical energy:
(1) American National Standard for Mechanical Demand Registers (ANSI C12.4-
1984);
(2) American National Standard for Electromechanical Watthour Meters (ANSI
C12.10-1987);
(3) Instrument Transformers for Revenue Metering 110 kV BIL and Less (NEMA Pub
El 21.1-1983);
(4) Instrument Transformers for Revenue Metering 125 kV BIL through 350 kV BIL
(NEMA Pub El 21.2-1983);
(5) American National Standard for Thermal Demand Meters (ANSI C12.5-1978);
(6) Handbook for Electricity Metering, Eighth Edition, published 1981 by the Edison
     Electric Institute.
History
8
History: Eff. 1/18/2002, Register 161
Annotations
Authority: AS 45.75.040, AS 45.75.050, AS 45.75.070, AS 45.75.080
Editor's note: The publications adopted by reference in 17 AAC 90.420(1) -  (5) are
available from IHS Engineering, 15 Inverness Way East, Englewood, Colorado 80112,
and the publication adopted by reference in 17 AAC 90.420(6) is available from Edison
Electric Institute, P.O. Box 266, Waldorf, Maryland 20604-0266. Copies are also
available for inspection at the Anchorage office of the Department of Transportation and
Public Facilities, Division of Measurement Standards and Commercial Vehicle
Enforcement, 12050 Industry Way, Suite 6, Building O, Anchorage, Alaska 99515-3512,
and at the Lieutenant Governor's Office, Juneau, Alaska.
17 AAC 90.430. Construction and design
(a) A meter must consist of materials, design, and construction to assure its accuracy
under normal service conditions.